BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Summit Natural Gas of)	
Missouri, Inc., Changes to Company's)	File No. GR-2022-0191
Purchased Gas Adjustment "PGA" Clause)	

MOTION FOR EXTENSION

COMES NOW Summit Natural Gas of Missouri, Inc. ("SNGMO"), and respectfully submits this *Motion for Extension*, requesting additional time to respond to the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission's ("Staff") Recommendation, and in support states as follows:

- 1. On December 12, 2023, the Staff filed its *Staff Recommendation Regarding Summit's 2021-2022 Actual Cost Adjustment Filing*. Thereafter, the Commission issued its *Order Directing Filing* wherein it directed SNGMO to respond to Staff's Recommendation by January 12, 2024.
- 2. After review of the Staff Recommendation and discussion, SNGMO requires additional time to further evaluate and develop its response to Staff's Recommendation. Given the upcoming holidays, several key Company members will be unavailable, making the development and formulation of a response by January 12 extremely challenging. Accordingly, SNGMO requests that the Commission permit it until January 31, 2024, to respond to the Staff Recommendation.
- 3. Counsel for SNGMO has discussed this motion with counsel for the Staff and Staff counsel has indicated he has no objection to this motion.

WHEREFORE, SNGMO requests that the Commission extend the deadline for its response to the Staff Recommendation until January 31, 2024.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Goldie T. Bockstruck

Goldie T. Bockstruck #58759 Director, Regulatory Affairs and Regulatory Counsel Summit Utilities Inc. 10825 Geddes Ave. Suite 410 Centennial, CO 80112

Telephone: 816-730-1071

Email: gbockstruck@summitutilities.com

Counsel for Summit Natural Gas of Missouri, Inc.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I do hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing document has been sent by electronic mail this 20th day of December, 2023, to:

Scott Stacey
General Counsel's Office
scott.stacey@psc.mo.gov
staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov

Office of the Public Counsel opcservice@opc.mo.gov

/s/Rachel Smith______Rachel Smith